17

CHAPTER 4

ANALYSIS AND OBSERVATION

The model's sensitivity to variations in four crucial parameters is examined in the
following paper:

1. Holding Cost (h)
2. Setup Cost (K)
3. Shortage Cost (p)
4. Demand (D)

Each parameter is varied by ±20%, and the corresponding values of optimal order
quantity y* and reorder point R* are observed.

Table 4.1 Effect of Holding Cost h

Change in % h(₹/unit/month) y*(approx.) R*(approx.)

-20 4 850 24

0 5 780 26

+20 6 720 28

 Observations

 When holding cost decreases (e.g., from ₹5 to ₹4), the vendor can afford

to hold more stock, so the optimal order quantity increases (from 780 to

850).

 When holding cost increases (e.g., from ₹5 to ₹6), holding inventory

becomes expensive, so the order quantity is reduced (from 780 to 720) to

save on carrying costs.

 Interestingly, the reorder level (R*) increases with higher h, which might

seem counterintuitive but reflects a more conservative restocking strategy

due to the cost sensitivity of excess inventory.

18

 Table 4.2  Effect of Setup Cost K

Change in % K(₹)  y*(approx.) R*(approx.)

-20% 300  720 25.999

0% 390  780 26

+20% 450  830 26.001

Observations

 Higher setup cost (e.g., ₹450) means each order is more expensive to place,

so the vendor compensates by placing fewer, larger orders (y* increases to

830).

 Lower setup cost makes frequent smaller orders more viable (y* drops to

720).

 The reorder level stays nearly constant, indicating it's more influenced by

demand and shortage costs than setup costs.

Table 4.3 Effect of Shortage Cost p

Change in % p(₹)

y*(approx.)

R*(approx.)

-20 0.5 700 23

0 0.75 780 26

+20 1.0 860 28.5

Observation

 Shortage cost reflects the penalty for unmet demand (stockouts).